
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 29TH JUNE, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Tom Davey, 
Vice Chairman: Shimon Ryde 
 
 

 
Melvin Cohen 
Val Duschinsky 
 

 
Ross Houston 
Adam Langleben 
Kath McGuirk 
 

 
Bridget Perry 
Tim Roberts 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Maureen Braun 
Richard Cornelius 
 

Charlie O-Macauley 
Jim Tierney 
Peter Zinkin 
 
 

Jim Tierney 
Amy Tevethan 
 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 5129 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.  Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

5 - 8 

7.   Housing Strategy  
 

9 - 94 

8.   Housing Rents Policy  
 

95 - 122 

9.   Commissioning and Delivery of Housing Services and the 
Management of the Barnet Housing Stock  
 

123 - 174 

10.   Barnet Homes Efficiency Savings  
 

175 - 180 

11.   Tenancy Strategy Review  
 

181 - 210 

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

211 - 218 

13.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 
 



 
 
     

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Housing Committee 

 
27 April 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Adam Langleben 
Councillor 
Kath McGuirkCouncillor 
Maureen Braun (substitute for 
Councillor Lisa Rutter) 
 

 
 

Councillor Bridget Perry 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Jim Tierney (substitute for 
Councillor Kath McGuirk) 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2015 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
COUNCILLOR KATH MCGUIRK AND COUNCILLOR LISA RUTTER. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Roberts 
 
Declared a general non-pecuniary interest, in his capacity as a joint private landlord. 
 
Councillor Houston 
 
Declared a non-pecuniary interest as an appointee to the Barnet Board. 
 
Councillor Langleben 
 
Declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10, as he was a private tenant 
 
Councillor Ryde 
 
Declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to agenda item 5. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
NONE. 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM - COUNCILLOR HOUSTON - ENGAGEMENT WITH 
REGISTERED PROVIDERS  
 
Councillor Ross Houston had requested that a Member’s Item be considered on the 
following matter: 

 
“To ask the Housing Committee to consider and discuss how the Council engages with 
Registered Providers at both a local and strategic level both in terms of policy / 
commissioning and scrutiny of performance as Performance & Contract Management 
Committee does not monitor RPs and there should be an agreed process for 
engagement.” 
 
RESOLVED that a report be prepared for consideration by the Committee, with a 
view to more strategic engagement with Registered Providers. 
 

6. MEMBER'S ITEM -  COUNCILLOR MCGUIRK - BRIEFING ON THE HOUSING 
NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
Councillor Kath McGuirk had requested that a Member’s Item be considered on the 
following matter: 

 
“To ask for a detailed briefing on the Housing Needs Assessment used in the draft 
Housing Strategy to calculate the number of affordable homes the council believes they 
will need to deliver to meet current and future housing need.” 
 
RESOLVED that a briefing note be circulated to all Members of the Committee, 
prior to the next meeting, to include an explanation of how the figures are 
formulated. 
 

7. MEMBERS' ITEM - COUNCILLOR ROBERTS - SECURE AND NON-SECURE 
TENANTS ON GRAHAME PARK AND DOLLIS VALLEY  
 
Councillor Tim Roberts had requested that a Member’s Item be considered on the 
following matter: 

 
“To ask that the Housing Committee receives an update on how the council is dealing 
with existing secure tenants and non-secure tenants over the current and next phases of 
the regeneration.” 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
A quarterly briefing note be provided for Members of the Committee, with regard 
to all regeneration estates, giving an update on all secure and non-secure tenants, 
detailing how the Authority is discharging its duty to those tenants and also 
updating on out of borough usage. 
 

8. MEMBERS' ITEM - COUNCILLOR LANGLEBEN -  RENT INCREASE FOR WEST 
HENDON ESTATE  
 
Councillor Adam Langleben had requested that a Member’s Item be considered on the 
following matter: 

 

2



 

3 

“To ask for a briefing on the recent decision to increase rents for West Hendon estate 
tenants by around £20 a week to reach target rent levels. Please could officers provide 
background information to this decision, and details of when and how this was 
communicated to tenants, as well as details of the timescales tenants are being asked to 
comply with the rent increase. Please could the housing committee also be provided with 
details of how this will be dealt with for the other regeneration estates.” 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1.  a briefing note be circulated to all Members of the Committee outlining the 

impact on tenants already affected and the potential future impact with a 

view to detailing  the mitigation measures that can be taken to help tenants 

that could fall into arrears ; 

 

2. The briefing note to also include the effect of service charges, Council Tax 

and water rate increases. 

9. BARNET HOMES DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered this report which set out the Services to be delivered by 
Barnet Homes in 2015/16. 
 
Members queried the potential impact on rent collection rates and were informed that this 
only affected a small group of tenants and the Authority were working closely with Barnet 
Homes on this matter. 
 
Members also asked if the income figures related to up to date housing stock figures. 
 
Officers gave a commitment to check this and brief Members accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the Delivery Plan for Housing Management and Housing Options 
Services for 2015/16 be noted. 
 

10. SUMMARY OF FEEDBACK FOLLOWING CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT 
HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered this report, noting that the Council had undertaken a public 
consultation on the draft Housing Strategy. The consultation included an online survey as 
well as presentations to Barnet Homes Performance Advisory Group, The Landlords 
Forum and a Housing Forum meeting. This report summarised the outcomes of the 
consultation. The Housing Committee would be asked to approve a revised version of 
the draft Housing Committee Strategy in June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the feedback following the consultation on the draft Housing 
Strategy be noted, with the final strategy to be submitted to this Committee in due 
course. 
 

11. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

3



 

4 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19.34pm 
 
 

4



 

 

Summary 

 
The report provides detail of the Members items submitted for the Housing Committee to 
consider at its meeting of 29 June 2015. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
That the Housing Committee’s instructions are requested in relation to the item 
submitted by Members. 
 

 
  

 

Housing Committee 
 

29 JUNE 2015 

Title  Member’s Items 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  Jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 5129 

AGENDA ITEM 6

5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1. THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS ITEMS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED: 
 

Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Adam Langleben: Loss of social 

rented homes on council regeneration estates (data from ARG) 

I request that the Housing Committee discuss the impact on housing need in 

the borough of the net loss of 827 social rented homes on Barnet’s 

regeneration estates, including how many of these homes will be replaced 

with new homes for social rent in other locations across the borough: 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23434/Appendix%20A_LBB_Fore

cast%20Housing%20Completions%20Demolitions.pdf   

Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Kath McGuirk: Update on operation of 

the incentives scheme for private sector landlords 

I request that the committee be provided with a briefing about the operation of 

the incentives scheme for private sector landlords over the lifetime of the 

scheme, including how much money has been paid to private sector 

landlords, how many landlords have been paid incentives and how often, how 

many properties have been involved in the scheme and what impact the 

scheme has had on the number of lettings over time.  

Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Ross Houston: Housing Allocations – 

Review of one offer policy 

I request that the committee be provided with an update on the operation of 

the one offer only policy in the council’s housing allocations scheme – it has 

been more than 6 months since the introduction of the policy and there have 

been high profile examples where the policy has come under scrutiny (Sweets 

Way for example). 

Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Tim Roberts: Homelessness 

I request that the committee be provided with a briefing on the number of 

homeless acceptances each year since 2010, the tenure and location where 

each case has been re-housed (in borough, out of borough, out of London), 

and the number of households currently in long term temporary 

accommodation and in emergency accommodation. 

 

 

 

 
 

6



 
 
 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Housing Committee is requested 
to give consideration and provide instruction. 
 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not applicable.  
 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee. 
 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 When matters raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will need 
to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 None in the context of 
[...]
charge an affordable rent at LHA level or 65% of the average market rent whichever is lower 

for all new council homes it builds. For existing properties being re-let the Council will set 

rents at LHA level or 50% average market for a first flexible five year tenancy or at 65% of 

the average market rent for a lifetime tenancy and for a lifetime tenancy.  For existing 

tenants, the Council will consult on proposals for increasing rents to target rent levels from 

April 2016 representing a one off average increase of approximately 9%.   

23



 

6 | P a g e  

 

Priority 3- Sustaining quality in the private rented sector 

Everyone wants to live in a home that is of good quality and makes them feel safe.  As such, 

Barnet’s Housing Strategy will seek to improve the quality of housing across the borough, 

and in particular tackle the issue of poor quality housing in the private rented sector. 

The high demand for homes has seen an increase in the number of Homes in Multiple-

Occupation (HMOs) – particularly through the conversion of family homes into properties 

shared by unrelated people which, in some cases, are not well managed. 

The Council will update how HMOs are regulated and crack down on rogue landlords and 

sub-standard properties, working directly with landlords and encouraging them to acquire 

formal accreditation through the London Landlords Accreditation Scheme. 

Priority 4- Tackling homelessness  

Barnet Council has taken action to reduce the number of people placed in temporary 

accommodation and, in doing so, has successfully avoided the use of bed and breakfast 

accommodation. 

The Council’s strategy for reducing the number of residents in temporary accommodation 

has focused on increased incentives to private landlords to increase the number of private 

lettings to homeless households; a greater focus on homelessness prevention measures; 

sourcing accommodation in less expensive areas outside of Barnet; and working in 

part
[...]
get 
into and/or move into more affordable and more sustainable housing. 

5. Providing housing related support to vulnerable people- for example housing suitable 
for older people suffering from Dementia. 

6. Providing efficient and effective services to residents- through housing services 
provided by Barnet Homes and environmental health services provided by Re. 

83



 

How are the equality strands affected? Please detail the effects on each equality strand, 
and any mitigating action you have taken so far.  Please include any relevant data.  If you do 
not have relevant data please explain why. 

Equality 
Strand 

Affected? Please explain how affected What action has been taken 
already to mitigate this? What 
further action is planned to 
mitigate this? 

1. Age Yes  / 
No  

Population projections1 show 
significant increases in over 
people aged over 70 and school 
age children. This has 
implications for the housing 
strategy in terms of the type of 
homes that are built.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Older people are 
disproportionately represented in 
the Barnet Homes2 tenant 
population and those of who are 
not of working age may be more 
reliant on benefits as a result of 
higher council rents.  
 
 
 
54% of people aged 16 to 34 
and 28% of people aged 35 to 
49 rent from a private landlord3. 
Only 6% of people aged 65+ and 
12% of people aged 50 to 64 
rent from a private landlord. 
Therefore poor standards in the 
private rented sector are more 
likely to affect younger people. 
 
Affordability issues has resulted 
in fewer people aged 16 to 34 
being able to buy their own 
home. The average age of first-
time buyers has increased. 
 
 

The council plans to develop 
more Lifetime homes that are 
suitable for older people which 
also reduce the cost of long-term 
care. There are also plans for 
specialist housing units to prevent 
the need for high cost residential 
nursing care. 

Plans in the strategy include both 
smaller units for older people 
living alone
[...]
 

Summary 

Following the report to Committee on 2nd February 2015, this paper provides a summary of 
the recently concluded challenge process for Barnet Homes. The aim of the review was to 
ensure that the organisation remains fit for purpose and that value for money housing 
services are provided that support the Council’s objectives.  
 
Approval is sought for the provisional Heads of Terms for a new 10 year management 
agreement, on expiry of the member agreed 2015/16 Delivery Plan, commencing 1st April 
2016. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. The Committee note the outcome of the review of housing services, provided 

by Barnet Homes and agree the provisional Heads of Terms for a new 10 year 
management agreement, commencing 1st April 2016 

2. That authority for developing and finalising the Heads of Terms is delegated to 
the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development in consultation with 
the Chair of the Housing Committee 

 

Housing Committee 
 

29
th

 June 2015 

Title  

 
Commissioning and Delivery of Housing Services and the 
Management of the Barnet Housing Stock 

 

Report of 
Cath Shaw  
Commissioning Director, Growth & Development 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 -  Provisional Heads of Terms for new 10 year 
Management Agreement 

Officer Contact Details  
Jo Williams, Interim Housing Adviser, Commissioning Group 
Jo.williams@barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone 0208 359 3165 

AGENDA ITEM 9

123



2 

 

 
3. The authority for developing and agreeing the new 10 year management 
agreement with Barnet Homes is delegated to the Commissioning Director, 
Growth and Development in consultation with the Chair of the Housing 
Committee 

4. The authority is delegated to the Commissioning Director, Growth and 
Development, in conjunction with the Chair of the Housing Committee and 
thereafter, in consultation with HB Public Law, to authorise sealing of the 
Management Agreement 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 
[...]

provisional Heads of Terms so far, although senior management within Barnet 
Homes have been engaged throughout. However, there is still a substantial 
piece of work to do in preparing the detailed content of the agreement and 
they will need to be fully involved in this process over the coming months. 
 

2.10 One of the key changes from the previous arrangement is that the new 
management agreement will have a greater commercial focus and be clearly 
linked to performance indicators and outcomes. Whilst the Council is the 
shareholder of The Barnet Group and Barnet Homes, it is appropriate that 
Barnet Homes, with its own Board and business and financial plans, should 
operate with as much independence as possible, within the legal constraints 
of a Council / ALMO relationship (which necessitates overall local authority 
control). This also fits with the Council’s commissioning model.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

125



4 

 

 
2.11 Key provisions within the new management agreement can be summarised 

as follows: 
 

a) Recommended savings package from the HRA over four years of £2.85m as 
opposed to £4.2m (see 1.6 below and separate attached report) 
 

b) The Council will provide Barnet Homes with the opportunity to act as 
development manager for all new properties for affordable rent on existing 
HRA land, with the exception of mixed tenure developments 

 
c) A new subsidiary of Barnet Homes, referred to hereafter as BH (RP) will be 

established as a Registered Provider for the purpose of developing those 
homes where it is agreed between the Council and Barnet Homes that they 
should be owned by BH (RP).  In such cases the Council will provide a loan to 
Barnet Homes to undertake the development at a rate compliant with State 
Aid regulations 

 
d) The ownership of each new development site will agreed as part of the 

Outline Business Case for the development. In deciding whether to offer 
developments to BH (RP), the Council will take account of: 

� the need to sp
[...]
to any on lending benefit or General Fund 
reduction LBB may benefit from. The parties can, by mutual agreement, 
decide to vary the amount of the contribution, or direct the investment to 
other jointly agreed priorities.  

6.3.9 BH’s contribution to the cost of providing the Housing Options service, as 
set out in 6.3.8 will take effect from the point at which homes are 
programmed for completion, as per the programme plan agreed between 
LBB and BH. 

6.3.10 For the avoidance of doubt, the costs of managing stock owned by BH 
(RP) will not be included in the management fee paid by LBB to BH. 

6.3.11 Unless explicitly agreed otherwise, BH will also act as the client for and 
manage all affordable housing developments across mixed tenure sites 
where LBB expects to own the affordable rented stock. 

142



APPENDIX 1 

 

9 
M-12454560-1 

 

6.3.12 BH will be paid a development agency fee of between 2% and 4% for all 
new properties LBB commissions them to build. The exact % will be 
dependent on the individual scheme and will be agreed in writing in 
advance. 

6.3.13 Capital (Major) Works 

(a) The capital (major) works budget will be agreed as part of the LBB’s 
annual budget setting process. BH will submit the proposed 
programme of works and budget for approval in the first instance to 
the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development and 
subsequently for formal approval by the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

(b) Once approved LBB will provide a monthly payment, in advance, 
based on the forecasted spend 

(c) BH will invoice on a monthly basis, in arrears to reflect the actual 
expenditure, providing appropriate evidence of costs incurred and 
highlighting key areas of slippage 

(d) Payment will be adjusted each month by LBB based on year end 
projections with an actual year and reconciliation in month 12 to 
provide a balancing sum based on the actual programme delivered. 

(e) The delivery of works and overall spend and performance against the 
an
[...]
ng 
Director; Contract 
Manager; Partnership 
Relationship Manager 

Quarterly  Reviews overall 
objectives, 
priorities, 
outcomes and 
performance; 
agrees change 
control requests 
and variations; 
resolves 
disagreements 

Commercial 
Director 
 
Partnership 
Group 

TBG 
Partnership 
Group 

The Barnet Group: 
Board Members; 
Executive Team  
LBB: Strategic 
Directors; Adults; 
Growth and 
Development; 
Commercial and 
Customer Services  

Bi-Annually Agree key 
objectives and 
strategic 
direction; 
considers growth 
and new 
opportunities; 
reviews progress 
against business 
plan; resolves 
strategic disputes 

Policy and 
Resources 
Committee  
 

172



APPENDIX 1 

 

39 
M-12454560-1 

 

 
 
Additional Governance  
 

 Attendees Frequency Nature Escalation / 
Reporting 
Route 

BH Scrutiny  The Barnet Group 
Board and BH 
Performance 
Advisory Group 

Monthly or 
as required 

Internal and 
external scrutiny 
of performance 
and budgets.   

Council 
nominated 
board 
members  

Development 
Programmes 

Development Pipeline 
Programme Board. 
BH Development 
Team 

Monthly or 
as required 

Performance 
review of 
individual 
development 
sites and projects 

As per 
programme 
governance 

 

173



174

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

To appraise the Housing Committee of savings options considered from the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and to be delivered by Barnet Homes 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. The Housing Committee approve a package of efficiency savings from the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of £2.85m, as opposed to £4.2m, to be 
delivered through Barnet Homes 
 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

In December 2014 the Policy and Resources Committee set a savings target 
from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), through Barnet Homes, of £4.2m. 
This was part of the process for agreeing the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 

Housing Committee 
 

29
th

 June 2015 

 
  

Title  
Barnet Homes Housing Revenue Accou
[...]

Barnet Council’s Local Tenancy Strategy sets out the circumstances in which the Council 
will offer fixed term tenancies and the criteria it will use to review whether to extend these 
at the end of their term, as well as the circumstances in which secure lifetime tenancies will 
continue to be granted.  The Strategy has been operational since July 2012 and following a 
review there are two changes required to bring it up-to-date. These are to clarify the 
mechanism of uprating income levels and changes to disability benefits with the 
introduction of Personal Independence Payments. The Housing Committee is asked to 
approve these minor changes.  

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee approve the changes to the Local Tenancy Strategy as set out at 
paragraph 1.7 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Housing Committee 
 

29 June 2015 
  

Title  Review of Local Tenancy Strategy 

Report of Commissioning Director, Growth & Development 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1- Review of Local Tenancy Strategy 
Appendix 2- Revised Local Tenancy Strategy 

Officer Contact Details  

Cath Shaw, cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4716 

Paul Shipway, paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4924 

Chloe Horner, chloe.horner@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4775 

AGENDA ITEM 11

181



 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 In July 2012 Barnet Council implemented a Local Tenancy Strategy in 

accordance with the provisions of the Localism Act 2012.  
 

1.2 The Strategy sets out the circumstances in which the Council will offer fixed-
term tenancies and the criteria it will use to review whether to extend these at 
the end of their term, as well as the circumstances in which secure lifetime 
tenancies will continue to be granted. 

 
1.3 The table 1 below shows the three different types of secure tenancies that are 

offered to different types of household. All tenants have to successfully 
complete a one year introductory tenancy. Then they are transferred on to 
[...]
 is to make reference in the strategy to the fact that 

some housing applicants are given non-secure tenancies as a form of long-
term temporary accommodation.  
 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

183



3.1 The Council could decide not to make these minor changes to the Local 
Tenancy Strategy. It would mean that the Strategy does not keep up with 
rising incomes and changes to disability benefits. It is not recommended that 
this option is taken forward as it could limit the potential to make best use of 
stock and therefore not encourage tenants to take more control of their lives. 
 

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Barnet Homes will be instructed to implement the revised Local Tenancy 
Strategy as soon as possible. The Council will undertake a further review 
during 2015 into the wider objectives set out in the Strategy. 
  

5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-20 includes as a strategic objective “The 
Council, working with local, regional and national partners, will strive to ensure 
that Barnet is a place of opportunity, where people can further their quality of 
life”. Barnet is a popular place in which to live and has high demand for a 
limited supply of council and housing association housing. The Local Tenancy 
Strategy recognises that a council tenancy is usually granted at a particular 
crisis point in an individual’s life and that over time an individual may be able 
to access alternative housing in the private rented sector. Fixed-term 
tenancies allow the Council to make more effective use of limited housing 
stock by ensuring it is available for people in housing need who cannot afford 
alternative private housing. 
 

5.1.2 The Council has developed a new Housing Strategy 2015-25 to addresses the 
challenges of a growing population, increased housing demand, and the 
impact of austerity, growth and regeneration on the borough. Increase
[...]

s
e

d
 p

ro
p

e
rt

y
 f

o
r 

re
s

id
e

n
ti

a
l 

p
u

rp
o

s
e

s
 w

h
e

re
 t

h
e

re
 i

s
 a

 
c

o
m

p
e

lli
n

g
 c

a
s

e
 i

n
 t

h
e

 p
u

b
lic

 i
n

te
re

s
t 

fo
r 

it
s

 a
c

q
u

is
it

io
n

 t
o

 m
e

e
t 

g
e

n
e

ra
l 

h
o

u
s

in
g

 n
e

e
d

 i
n

 t
h

e
 a

re
a

 
 

C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

in
g

 D
ir

e
c

to
r,

 G
ro

w
th

 a
n

d
 

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

 

P
ri

v
a

te
 S

e
c

to
r 

H
o

u
s

in
g

 M
a

n
a

g
e

r 
(R

e
) 

 

218


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Members' Items
	7 Housing Strategy
	Housing Strategy - Appendix A
	Housing Strategy - Appendix B
	Housing Strategy - Appendix C
	Housing Strategy - Appendix D

	8 Housing Rents Policy
	Council Housing Rents Policy Appendix 1
	Council Housing Rents Policy Appendix 2

	9 Commissioning and Delivery of Housing Services and the Management of the Barnet Housing Stock
	Commissioning and Delivery - Appendix 1

	10 Barnet Homes Efficiency Savings
	11 Tenancy Strategy Review
	Review of Local Tenancy Strategy Appendix 1
	Review of Local Tenancy Strategy Appendix 2.docx

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Housing Committee Work Programme 2016-2016




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Housing Committee 

 
29 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman)  

Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Adam Langleben 
 

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Bridget Perry 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April, 2015 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Langleben, Roberts, Houston, Ryde and Cohen declared non-pecuniary 
interests. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was not a report. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked, together with the published answers were provided with 
the agenda papers and circulated at the meeting. Verbal responses were given to 
supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
The following items were considered: 

 
1. Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Adam Langleben: Loss of social rented 

homes on council regeneration estates (data from ARG) 
 
 I request that the Housing Committee discuss the impact on housing need in the 

borough of the net loss of 827 social rented homes on Barnet’s regeneration estates, 



 

2 

including how many of these homes will be replaced with new homes for social rent 
in other locations across the borough. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be noted.  
 
 

2. Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Kath McGuirk: Update on operation of the 
incentives scheme for private sector landlords 

  
 I request that the committee be provided with a briefing about the operation of the 

incentives scheme for private sector landlords over the lifetime of the scheme, 
including how much money has been paid to private sector landlords, how many 
landlords have been paid incentives and how often, how many properties have been 
involved in the scheme and what impact the scheme has had on the number of 
lettings over time. 

 
 Resolved that a report be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee, 

comparing Barnet on a ‘like for like’ basis with other similar boroughs. 
 
 
3. Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Ross Houston: Housing Allocations – 

Review of one offer policy 
 
 I request that the committee be provided with an update on the operation of the one 

offer only policy in the council’s housing allocations scheme – it has been more than 
6 months since the introduction of the policy and there have been high profile 
examples where the policy has come under scrutiny (Sweets Way for example). 

 
 RESOLVED that the policy be reviewed to compare the impact of a one offer 

policy, against a two offer policy. 
 

 
4. Member’s Item in the name of Cllr Tim Roberts: Homelessness 
 I request that the committee be provided with a briefing on the number of homeless 

acceptances each year since 2010, the tenure and location where each case has 
been re-housed (in borough, out of borough, out of London), and the number of 
households currently in long term temporary accommodation and in emergency 
accommodation. 

 
 Resolved that a briefing note be circulated on this matter. 
 
 

7. HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received this report and a number of questions from Jasmine Parsons 
(circulated as an addendum, including questions and responses). She was also 
permitted 3 minutes for public comments. 
 
It was noted that the average increase of approximately 9%, referred to in the last 
paragraph of page 23 of the agenda, was incorrect and should refer to 7%. 
 
Officers were given authority to make minor changes to typographical errors etc. 
 



 

3 

During debate, the following amendments were moved: 
 
i) Where Council estates and properties are redeveloped, a like for like property be 

offered as a starting point, so not to lose social homes for rent. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 5 

Abstention 0 

 
The amendment was lost. 
 
ii) The Council revises its official target from 40% to 50% on all new estates. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 5 

Abstention 0 

 
The amendment was lost. 
 
Following debate, four Members of the Labour Group moved that the item be referred to 
Council.  The reason for the referral was due to the lack of aspiration in the Housing 
Strategy in terms of new build. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be referred to Council. 
 
 

8. HOUSING RENTS POLICY  
 
Five Members of the Conservative Group requested that the report be referred to Council 
as it could not be approved in its own right, without the Housing Strategy being agreed in 
the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be referred to Council. 
 
 

9. COMMISSIONING AND DELIVERY OF HOUSING SERVICES AND THE 
MANAGEMENT OF THE BARNET HOUSING STOCK  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
It was noted that the £3.6 billion quoted was incorrect and should read £3.6million and 
that there was not a break clause, just a refresher. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee note the outcome of the review of housing services, provided 

by Barnet Homes and agree the provisional Heads of Terms for a new 10 year 
management agreement, commencing 1st April 2016; 



 

4 

 
2. Authority for developing and finalising the Heads of Terms be delegated to 

the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development in consultation with 
the Chair of the Housing Committee; 

 
3. The authority for developing and agreeing the new 10 year management 

agreement with Barnet Homes be delegated to the Commissioning Director, 
Growth and Development in consultation with the Chairman of the Housing 
Committee; and 

 
4. That authority is delegated to the Commissioning Director, Growth and 

Development, in conjunction with the Chair of the Housing Committee and 
thereafter, in consultation with HB Public Law, to authorise sealing of the 
Management Agreement. 

 
 

10. BARNET HOMES EFFICIENCY SAVINGS  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED that a package of efficiency savings from the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) of £2.85m, as opposed to £4.2m, to be delivered through Barnet 
Homes be approved. 
 
 

11. TENANCY STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the changes to the Local Tenancy Strategy as set out at 
paragraph 1.7 be approved. 
 
 

12. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.26pm 
 
 


